1 **RESOLUTION #2024-10-01** 2 RESOLUTION OF BIRCHWOOD COMMUNITY COUNCIL REQUESTING AND SUPPORT FOR A 3 DISTINCT CHUGIAK-EAGLE RIVER LONG RANGE TRANSPORTATION PLAN 4 5 Whereas, the Birchwood Community Council recognizes the importance of effective 6 transportation planning that meets the unique needs of the Chugiak-Eagle River community; 7 Whereas, the current Long Range Transportation Plan fails to adequately reflect the priorities and 8 requirements of our community, particularly in relation to transportation infrastructure within large 9 new developments; 10 Whereas, the existing area-wide transportation planning criteria have placed significant emphasis 11 on alternative transportation modes and infrastructure for low-income and minority communities, 12 leading to a lack of focus on the specific needs of the Chugiak-Eagle River area; 13 Whereas, our community requires a tailored approach to transportation planning that considers 14 our local needs, growth patterns, and infrastructure requirements; 15 Therefore, be it resolved that the Birchwood Community Council requests the establishment of a 16 distinct Chugiak-Eagle River Long Range Transportation Plan that prioritizes the needs and 17 standards of our community; 18 Be it further resolved that this new plan should incorporate local input, address the critical 19 infrastructure needs created by new developments, and ensure that our transportation plan 20 actually reflects the needs of the Chugiak-Eagle River community. 21 22 Co-Chair Debbie Ossiander Debbie Ossiander 23 24 CO-Chair Matt Cruickshank Matt Cruickshank

25